#### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

#### CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(D) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 3, 2022

## Wag! Group Co.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-40764

(Commission File Number) 88-3590180 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

55 Francisco Street, Suite 360 San Francisco, California 94133 (Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

(707) 324-4219 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Not Applicable (Former name or former address, if changed since last report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

0 Written communication pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

0 Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

0 Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

0 Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	PET	The Nasdaq Global Market
Warrants, each whole warrant exercisable for one share of Common Stock at an exercise price of \$11.50 per	PETWW	The Nasdaq Global Market

share

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company x

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act. O

#### Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On November 1, 2022, Wag! Group Co. (the "Company") entered into an amendment to the previously disclosed Forward Purchase Agreement (the "Amended Agreement"). The Amended Agreement modified the date by which such holders may elect to have the Company repurchase their shares to November 23, 2022.

## Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

#### (d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Exhibit
	Amendment to Forward Share Purchase Agreement, dated November 1, 2022 by and between the Company and MMCAP
10.1	International Inc. SPC
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

#### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

#### Wag! Group Co.

Date: November 3, 2022

By: /s/ Alec Davidian

Alec Davidian Chief Financial Officer

4

#### AMENDMENT TO FORWARD PURCHASE SHARE AGREEMENT

**THIS AMENDMENT**, dated as of November 1, 2022 (this "*Amendment*"), to that certain forward share purchase agreement (the "*Forward Share Purchase Agreement*"), dated as of August 5, 2022, by and between Wag! Group Co., a Delaware corporation ("*Company*") and MMCAP International Inc. SPC ("*Investor*"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the meaning ascribed thereto in the Forward Share Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Business Combination has been consummated and the Business Combination Closing Date has occurred;

**WHEREAS**, as of the date of this Amendment, the number of Shares subject to the Forward Share Purchase Agreement is 955,000 Shares; and

**WHEREAS**, the Company and the Investors desire to amend the Forward Share Purchase Agreement to extend the term of the Forward Share Purchase Agreement and to make the other changes set forth in this Amendment.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the representations, covenants and agreements contained herein and in the Forward Share Purchase Agreement, and certain other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

#### Article I

#### 1.1<u>Amendments to the Forward Share Purchase Agreement</u>.

All references to the date that is "the three (3) month anniversary of the date of the closing of the Business Combination" are hereby deleted and replaced with the following date:

#### November 23, 2022

1.2 <u>Agreement in Effect</u>. Except as expressly amended by this Amendment, the Forward Share Purchase Agreement shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms. This Amendment does not constitute, directly or by implication, an amendment or waiver of any provision of the Forward Share Purchase Agreement, or any other right, remedy, power or privilege of any party thereto, except as expressly set forth herein.

1.3 <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Amendment shall be valid and enforceable as of the date of this Amendment, shall form a part of the Forward Share Purchase Agreement for all purposes hereafter and may not be revoked by any party hereto.

1.4 <u>Disclosure</u>. The Company shall publicly disclose the entry by the Parties into this Amendment either by the issuance of a press release or the filing with the Commission a Current Report on Form 8-K, in each case, by 9:00 a.m., Eastern Time on the first Business Day immediately following the date that the Parties enter into this Amendment.

1.5 <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction</u>. This Amendment, the entire relationship of the Parties, and any litigation among the Parties (whether grounded in contract, tort, statute, law or equity) shall be governed by, construed in accordance with, and interpreted pursuant to the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to its choice of laws or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware. Any dispute arising

from or relating to the relative rights of the Parties hereto and all other questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Agreement, shall be brought exclusively in the Court of Chancery or, to the extent the Court of Chancery does not have subject matter jurisdiction, the United States District Court for the District of Delaware and the appellate courts having jurisdiction of appeals in such courts or, to the extent neither the Court of Chancery nor the Delaware Federal Court has subject matter jurisdiction, the Superior Court of the State of Delaware, and, solely with respect to any such action (i) irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Chosen Courts,

(ii) waives any objection to laying venue in any such action in the Chosen Courts, and (iii) waives any objection that the Chosen Courts are an inconvenient forum or do not have jurisdiction over any party hereto.

[Signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the undersigned have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the date first set forth above.

Ву:

By: Name: Title:	/s/ Matthew MacIsaac Matthew MacIsaac Secretary, MM Asset Management Inc., Investment Advisor to MMCAP International Inc. SPC
By: Name:	

# Title:

## WAG! GROUP CO.

By:	/s/ Alec Davidian
Name:	Alec Davidian
Title:	Chief Financial Officer